AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACTOR SERVICES EXCEL LANDSCAPE, INC.

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES

Amendment No. 1 to Agreement for Contractor Services ("Amendment No. 1",) is made and entered into as of February 28, 2017 by and between the City of Lake Elsinore, a municipal corporation ("City), and Excel Landscape, Inc., a ("Contractor").

- A. The City and Contractor have entered into that certain Agreement for Contractor Services dated as of August 1, 2016, (the "Original Agreement"). Except as otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings set forth for such terms in the Original Agreement.
- B. The Original Agreement provided for compensation to Contractor in an amount not to exceed \$748,791.
- C. The parties now desire to increase the compensation for such services as set forth in this Amendment No 1 in an amount not to exceed of \$276,000.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth herein, City and Contractor agree as follows:

1. Section 3, <u>Compensation</u>, of the Original Agreement is hereby amended as following:

Compensation to be paid to the Contractor shall be in accordance with the fees set forth in the Contractor's Proposal (Exhibit A to the Original Agreement). In no event shall Contractor's compensations exceed One Million, Twenty-Four Thousand Seven Hundred Ninety-One Dollars (\$1,024,791) per Fiscal Year without additional written authorization from the City.

Notwithstanding any provision of Contractor's Proposal to the contrary, out of pocket expenses set forth in Exhibit A of the Original Agreement shall be reimbursed at cost without an inflator or administrative charge. Payment by City under this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver of defects, even if such defects were known to the City at the time of payment.

2. Except for the changes specifically set forth herein, all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[Signatures on next page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be executed on the respective dates set forth below.

"CITY"

CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal corporation

Grant Yates, City Manager

Date: 3///

ATTEST:

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Sel next page
City Attorney

"CONTRACTOR"

EXCEL LANDSCAPE, a Contractor

Date: 3//5///

Contractor

Date: 3//5///

City Attorney

Attachments: Original Agreement

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to be executed on the respective dates set forth below.

"CITY"	"CONTRACTOR"
CITY OF LAKE ELSINORE, a municipal corporation	EXCEL LANDSCAPE, a Contractor
	-
Grant Yates, City Manager	Date: 3//5//
Date:	Date.
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM	
Sfty Attorney	

Attachments: Original Agreement

EXHIBIT B

EXCEL LANDSCAPE ADDITIONAL WORK LIST

Familian & Cood	\$32,000
Fertilizer & Seed	\$52,500
Irrigation Repairs Parks and LLMD	\$15,000
Canyon Hills Park - Planting of 149 Trees	\$85,000
Turf Removal & Renovation of Planters Irrigation & Plants	\$17,000
Senior Center	10.000 10.000 10.000 10.000
Canyon Hills Irrigation Backwash Pit	\$1,300
Serenity Park Expansion Monthly Service	\$2,500
Rosetta Canyon Community Park Monthly Service - November 2017 to June 2017	\$5,000
Planting of trees at La Laguna Boat Parking Lot	\$3,700
Corydon & Palomar Collision Repairs	\$2,500
Controller Replacement	\$5,000
Yarborough Irrigation Reconfiguration	\$3,000
County Courthouse Monthly Service - January 2016 to June 2017	\$2,000
Rosetta Park Construction Repairs & Renovations	\$22,000
	\$3,000
Canyon Hills Pressure Regulator	\$6,000
Rosetta Canyon Community Park mulch	\$2,500
Winterfest & 4th July	\$5,000
D6 trail repairs - Lincoln, Via de le Velle	\$11,000
Canyon Hills Football Field Renovations	
	Total <u>\$276,000</u>